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  ANSWERED ON 27/07/2021 

CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G IN ASSAM 

 

1267.  SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the number of houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana-Gramin (PMAYG) during the last five years in the country particularly in the 

State of Assam along with the proposed number of such houses to be constructed by 

2022 in each State; and 

(b)  the procedure laid down by the Government for the allotment of houses under 

PMAY-G? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) In order to achieve the objective of “Housing for All”, the erstwhile rural housing 

scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) w.e.f. 1
st
 April, 2016. Under PMAY-G, from 2016-17 to till 

date, a total of 1,50,05,351 houses have been constructed in the entire country, which also 

includes 4,22,612 houses constructed in the State of Assam. The State-wise number of such 

houses proposed to be constructed by March 2022 in each State is given atAnnexure. 

 

(b) Under PMAY-G, the beneficiaries are identified based on the housing deprivation 

parameters and 13 point exclusion criteria in Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011 

and a new survey Awaas+ 2018 to identify the left out eligible households subject to due 

verification by Gram Sabha and completion of Appellate Process. Thus, a system generated/ 

Auto generated priority lists were circulated to the States/UTs for conduct of Gram Sabha 

verification and preparation of the GP/Village wise Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G. 

 

***** 



Annexure 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1267 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G 

IN ASSAM 

 

State-wise number of houses proposed to be constructed by March 2022 under PMAY-G: 

        

(units in Nos.) 
    

Sl.No State Name 
Houses proposed to be 

constructed by 2022 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 15102 

2 ASSAM 399968 

3 BIHAR 2501305 

4 CHHATTISGARH 1586661 

5 GOA 112 

6 GUJARAT 289700 

7 HARYANA 28522 

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 11170 

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 106271 

10 JHARKHAND 1052990 

11 KERALA 30771 

12 MADHYA PRADESH 2452769 

13 MAHARASHTRA 821860 

14 MANIPUR 22878 

15 MEGHALAYA 39584 

16 MIZORAM 11301 

17 NAGALAND 9146 

18 ODISHA 2045537 

19 PUNJAB 34757 

20 RAJASTHAN 1326678 

21 SIKKIM 1134 

22 TAMIL NADU 484923 

23 TRIPURA 45640 

24 UTTAR PRADESH 1883948 

25 UTTARAKHAND 15380 

26 WEST BENGAL 2693430 

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 770 

28 

DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI & 

DAMAN AND DIU 2580 

29 LAKSHADWEEP 37 

30 PUDUCHERRY 0 

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 225179 

32 KARNATAKA 87803 

33 TELANGANA 0 

34 LADAKH 156 

  Total 18228062 

 


